

## COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO Probation Department

8745 FOLSOM BOULEVARD, SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95826 TELEPHONE (916) 875-0300 FAX (916) 875-0203



LEE SEALE
CHIEF PROBATION OFFICER

## PRESS RELEASE

For Immediate Release: November 1, 2020

Contact: Dan Dornan DornanD@SacCounty.Net (916) 874-3131

## **Operation Night Watch**

Sacramento – CA – October 31, 2020, The Sacramento County Probation Department conducted a county-wide "Operation Night Watch" sweep on Halloween night. The operation was conducted with the Sacramento Sexual Assault Felony Enforcement (S.A.F.E.) Team comprised of officers from the Sacramento County Sheriff's Office, Sacramento County Probation Department, Sacramento Police Department, and Parole. The focus of the sweep was to conduct compliance searches of sex offenders who are ordered by the court not to associate with minors.

Offenders were ordered to adhere to the following on Halloween night:

- Do not open your door for anyone except Law Enforcement or emergency personnel;
- Turn off all exterior lights and any interior lights that might encourage children to approach;
- Do not have any decorations out; and
- Do not have candy for trick or treaters.

The following is a list of the results from the sweep:

Home Visits Conducted:	38
Violations of Probation:	3
Fresh Arrests:	3
Warrant Arrests:	1

"Sacramento County Probation is working hard to protect the children in our community. Ensuring sex offenders remain compliant with court orders is an essential part of Probation's duties and assists in accomplishing one of our primary goals of community safety." Supervising Probation Officer Dan Dornan



